EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF BONGABON, NUEVA ECIJA HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON APRIL 23, 2012.

PRESENT:	Hon. Edmond E. Arive	Municipal Vice Mayor
		(Presiding Officer)
	Hon. Maximino V. Gervacio	SB Member
	Hon. Hernan P. Andres	SB Member
	Hon. Ronnie S. Cudia	SB Member
	Hon. Lope C. Valmonte	SB Member
	Hon. Lodovico R. De Leon	SB Member
	Hon. Arcangel T. Ruz, Sr.	SB Member
	Hon. Vivencio V. Mantile	SB Member
	Hon. Elpidio DG. Angeles	SB Member
	Hon. Alejandro A. Camato	SB Member- Liga Pres.
	Hon. Love Joy R. Padrid	SB Member –SK Pres.

ABSENT: (X)

RESOLUTION NO. 43-s-2012

Presented for consideration is the Annual Budget CY 2012 of the Local School board in the amount of NINE HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND (P997,000.00) PESOS for the payment/operating expenditures:

Total Expenditures	P 997,000.00
Electricity Expenses	151,000.00
Water Expenses	30,000.00
Miscellaneous/Other Maint. & Operating Expenses	350,000.00
Repair & Maintenance – School Building	466,000.00

Section I – Source of funds will come from Estimated, Local Share for CY 2012 in the amount of NINE HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND (P997,000.00) PESOS.

NOW THEREFORE, this August Body the Municipal Council of Bongabon, Nueva Ecija now in session assembled on motion of Councilor Lope C. Valmonte and duly seconded by all Councilors present, be it;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby Resolved to enact the following Appropriation Ordinance, to wit:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 15-S-2012

BE IT, enacted by the Municipal Council of Bongabon, Nueva Ecija now in session assembled that:

Total Expenditures	P 997,000.00
Electricity Expenses	151,000.00
Water Expenses	30,000.00
Miscellaneous/Other Maint. & Operating Expenses	350,000.00
Repair & Maintenance – School Building	466,000.00

Page 2
Resolution No. 43/Appropriation Ord. No. 15
XX

Section II – That this Appropriation Ordinance No. 15-s-2012 shall take effect immediately upon approval.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that at least 7 copies of this Appropriation Ordinance No. 15-s-2012 together with all supporting schedule hereto attached be submitted to the Provincial Budget Office of Nueva Ecija and 3 copies for review and approval by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan.

APPROVED:
April 23, 2012
x-----x
I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution N0. 43/

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

CARMENCITA P. CARPIOSangguniang Bayan-Secretary

ATTESTED:

HON. EDMOND E. ARIVE

Appropriation Ordinance No. 15-s-2012 as was duly approved

Municipal Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)

APPROVED:

HON. AMELIA A. GAMILLA Municipal Mayor